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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC10-00301 
CASE NAME: CACH LLC VS. SPARKMAN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR EARNINGS WITHHOLDING ORDER 
FILED BY CACH LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar at the request of moving party. 
 

  

2-A.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 

CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The special demurrer by defendant Marci Patera is overruled.  (Code Civ. Proc., 
§ 430.10, subd. (f).) The Second Amended Complaint is not uncertain; Ms. Patera is only 
a nominal defendant, and plaintiff does not seek affirmative relief against her.  (SAC, ¶ 4.  
See, Code Civ. Proc., § 382.) 
 
 The Court has not considered the papers filed by Ms. Patera on Monday June 19, 2017, 
two court days before the hearing.  These papers are not timely, and in any event do not appear 
to relate directly to the matters on the June 21 law and motion calendar.  In the opening 
paragraph of the June 19 memorandum, Ms. Patera “states her intent to not litigate in this court 
reserving her claims for federal adjudication.”  (Memorandum, page 2, lines 6-7.)  The Court 
assumes that Ms. Patera does not intend to appear on June 21 to contest the Court’s tentative 
rulings, although she has the right to do so if she timely notifies the Court and opposing parties 
of her intent to do so, and of the issues to be argued. 
 

 

 2-B.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 

CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of BARTLETT 
FILED BY CITIBANK, N.A., CITIMORTGAGE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the general demurrer brought by defendant Citibank, N.A. 
and CitiMortgage, Inc. (“the CitiMortgage defendants”).  The demurrer is sustained without leave 
to amend, as to the entire Second Amended Complaint.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.10, subd. (e).) 
The CitiMortgage defendants’ request for judicial notice is granted. 
 
 This ruling disposes of all causes of action, as against all parties.  The CitiMortgage 
defendants shall prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, separate from any formal order on 
the demurrer, and shall submit that proposed judgment to the Court.  The CitiMortgage 
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defendants shall simultaneously serve the proposed judgment on plaintiff and defendant Marci 
Patera, who shall have 10 days to object to the form of the judgment. 
 
 The basis for this ruling is as follows. 
 
 A. The First Cause of Action (Wrongful Foreclosure). 
 
 The First Cause of Action is for wrongful foreclosure.  This cause of action lacks merit, 
for several reasons. 
 
  1. No Foreclosure Sale Took Place. 
 
 Plaintiff has failed to state a cause of action for the simple reason that no foreclosure 
sale took place.  (See, Rosenfeld v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (N.D. Cal. 2010) 732 
F.Supp.2d 952, 961; Vega v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (E.D.Cal. 2009) 654 F.Supp.2d 
1104, 1113.)  Plaintiff sold the subject residence to third parties by mutual agreement.  (SAC, 
¶ 66.)  The Court notes that plaintiff cites no contrary legal authority in his opposition argument 
on this point.  (Opposition, page 5, lines 15-20.) 
 
  2. No Intelligible Claim For Relief. 
 
 In paragraph 80 of the SAC, plaintiff seeks “an award of damages in an amount 
according to proof at trial,” but does not describe the nature of any such damages in even 
general terms.  (See, Code Civ. Proc., § 425.10, subd. (a)(2) [“[i]f the recovery of money or 
damages is demanded, the amount demanded shall be stated”].)  Plaintiff hints at a theory that 
his damages represent lost equity, but this makes no sense in the context of a short sale, which 
by definition is the sale of a property for less than the amount of the liens against that property 
— that is, a property with no equity.  (SAC, ¶ 65.)  In paragraph 80, plaintiff also seeks 
“a cancellation of the NODs and Notices of Sale,” but any such relief is moot in light of the 
voluntary short sale.  (SAC, ¶ 66.)  Accordingly, a second, fully independent ground for 
sustaining the demurrer to this cause of action is plaintiff’s failure to intelligibly state a claim 
for relief. 
 
  3. Tender. 
 
 The CitiMortgage defendants argue that this cause of action is barred because plaintiff 
has failed to allege tender.  This argument lacks merit.  Plaintiff here seeks only monetary 
damages, not the setting aside of a trustee’s sale, and so the tender doctrine is inapplicable. 
 
  4. No Enforceable Agreement. 
 
 Plaintiff’s incorporation by reference of all introductory allegations makes it difficult 
to ascertain the gist of this wrongful foreclosure cause of action.  Insofar as this cause of action 
is based on alleged breaches of contract, it lacks merit for the reasons stated below in the 
Court’s rulings on the separate causes of action for breach of contract and breach of the 
implied covenant. 
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  5. No Violation of Civil Code § 2924g. 
 
 Plaintiff fails to intelligibly allege a violation of Civil Code section 2924g, which allows for 
the postponement of a foreclosure sale by mutual agreement.  (SAC, ¶ 68.)  While notices of a 
trustee’s sale were recorded in 2013, no trustee’s sale was ever conducted, and plaintiff 
ultimately disposed of his residence through a voluntary short sale several years later, in 
January 2016.  (SAC, ¶ 66.) 
 
  6. No Actionable Violation of Civil Code § 2923.5 or § 2923.6. 
 
 Plaintiff fails to allege a material violation of Civil Code section 2923.5.  As alleged in the 
Second Amended Complaint, the parties engaged in lengthy discussions of loss mitigation 
options, which culminated in a voluntary short sale in January 2016.  (SAC, ¶ 66.)  Section 
2923.6 does not support a private right of action.  (See, Intengan v. BAC Home Loans Servicing 
LP (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1047, 1055-56.)  
 
  7. No Actionable HBOR Violation. 
 
   7a. HBOR’s Effective Date. 
 
 The CitiMortgage defendants correctly argue that the Homeowner Bill of Rights 
(“HBOR”) took effect on January 1, 2013, and does not apply retroactively.  The only conduct of 
concern, therefore, is the CitiMortgage defendants’ conduct from January 2013 forward. 
 
   7b. HBOR Applies Only To First Lien Mortgages. 
 
 HBOR applies only to the nonjudicial foreclosure of “first lien” mortgages.  (Civ. Code, 
§ 2920.5, subds. (b) and (d); Civ. Code, § 2924.15, subd. (a).)  Yet plaintiff acknowledges that 
the CitiMortgage defendants never initiated nonjudicial foreclosure proceedings on the first deed 
of trust against plaintiff’s residence.  The nonjudicial foreclosure of the second and third deeds 
of trust is not governed by HBOR. 
 
 This constitutes the first, fully independent ground for sustaining defendants’ demurrer, 
insofar as the First Cause of Action is based on an alleged HBOR violation. 
   
   7c. Plaintiff Has No HBOR Remedy. 
 
 HBOR provides for two categories of remedies: (1) a pre-foreclosure injunction against 
foreclosure, or; (2) post-foreclosure damages and statutory penalties.   (Civ. Code, § 2924.12.)  
Both categories are now moot.  Plaintiff has no need for a pre-foreclosure injunction against 
foreclosure, because the subject residence has been sold to a third party.  Plaintiff cannot obtain 
post-foreclosure damages and statutory penalties, because no foreclosure took place. 
 
 This constitutes the second, fully independent ground for sustaining defendants’ 
demurrer, insofar as the First Cause of Action is based on an alleged HBOR violation. 
 
   7d. Any Violation Is Cured By The December 2013 Offers. 
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 Under  HBOR, a foreclosing party is allowed to “cure” an HBOR defect before a 
foreclosure sale has taken place.  (Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. (c) [foreclosing party faces no 
liability “for any violation that it has corrected and remedied prior to the recordation of a trustee's 
deed upon sale”].)  In the case at bar, plaintiff acknowledges that the CitiMortgage defendants 
ultimately offered plaintiff a loan modification for all three of plaintiff’s loans.  (SAC, ¶ 59.)  This 
cured any previous HBOR violation, and plaintiff does not allege any subsequent conduct on 
defendants’ part relevant to the HBOR theory.  Indeed, plaintiff was given another two years in 
which to sell or refinance the subject residence, with the short sale not taking place until January 
2016.  (SAC, ¶ 66.) 
 
 This constitutes the third, fully independent ground for sustaining defendants’ demurrer, 
insofar as the First Cause of Action is based on an alleged HBOR violation. 
 
   7e. No Material HBOR Violation. 
 
 The CitiMortgage defendants correctly argue that plaintiff has not alleged an actual 
HBOR violation.  On this point, it bears emphasizing that there is no general common law 
obligation to negotiate a new contract, and if the Legislature had intended to modify that 
common law as part of HBOR, it presumably would have done so explicitly.  (See, Racine & 
Laramie, Ltd. v. Department of Parks & Recreation (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1026, 1031-32.)  
In fact, the Legislature has expressly indicated a contrary intention.  (See, Civ. Code, § 2923.4, 
subd. (a) [nothing in HBOR “shall be interpreted to require a particular result” in loss mitigation 
efforts].)  Plaintiff is obviously dissatisfied with the result of his application for a loan 
modification, but it does not logically follow that there has been an HBOR violation. 
 
 Even if plaintiff had alleged a technical HBOR violation, plaintiff has not alleged facts 
showing that any such HBOR violation was material.  (Civ. Code, § 2924.12.  See, Johnson v. 
PNC Mortg. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111846, p. 42 [“”even if there were 
[an HBOR] violation, it was immaterial”].)  Plaintiff ultimately received a loan modification offer in 
December 2013, and in total was given more than three years after a notice of default was 
recorded to pursue loss mitigation efforts.  
 
 This lack of a material HBOR violation constitutes the fourth, fully independent ground 
for sustaining defendants’ demurrer, insofar as the First Cause of Action is based on an alleged 
HBOR violation. 
 
 B. The Second Cause of Action (Breach of Written Contract). 
 
 The Second Cause of Action is for breach of written contract.  This cause of action lacks 
merit for the reasons stated in the CitiMortgage defendants’ opening and reply papers.  Plaintiff 
has failed to intelligibly allege all of the essential terms of the contract, and to the extent that 
plaintiff is relying on an oral contract, this cause of action is barred by the statute of frauds. 
 
 C. The Third Cause of Action (Breach of Oral Contract). 
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 The Third Cause of Action is for breach of oral contract.  This cause of action lacks merit 
for the reasons stated in the CitiMortgage defendants’ opening and reply papers.  Plaintiff has 
failed to intelligibly allege all of the essential contract terms, and this cause of action is barred by 
the statute of frauds. 
 
 D. The Fourth Cause of Action (Promissory Estoppel). 
 
 The Fourth Cause of Action is for promissory estoppel.  This cause of action lacks merit 
for the reasons stated in the CitiMortgage defendants’ opening and reply papers.  Plaintiff has 
failed to intelligibly allege detrimental reliance. 
 
 E. The Fifth Cause of Action (Negligence). 
 
 The Fifth Cause of Action is for negligence.  Plaintiff has failed to state a cause of action 
for negligence, because he has failed to allege facts showing the existence of a duty of care.  
(See, Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 49, 62-68.) 
 
 When there are conflicting decisions in the California appellate courts, a California trial 
court is free to follow the decision it finds more persuasive.  (See, Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. 
Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450, 456 [“the court exercising inferior jurisdiction can and must 
make a choice between the conflicting decisions”].)  On the issue of whether a lender owes a 
borrower a duty of care when negotiating a loan modification, the Court finds the Lueras 
decision more persuasive than the Alvarez line of cases on which plaintiff relies.  (See, Alvarez 
v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 941.)  There are two reasons why 
this is so. 
 
 First, Lueras is consistent with a long line of California decisions holding that a lender 
owes no negligence duty to a borrower, unless the lender "actively participates in the financed 
enterprise" beyond its ordinary role as a lender.  (Wagner v. Benson (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 27, 
35.)  Alvarez is not consistent with that long line of California decisions.  The Court notes that 
plaintiff has alleged no facts showing that Nationstar stepped outside of its ordinary role as a 
mortgage lender. 
 
 Second, every conceivable aspect of the nonjudicial foreclosure process in California is 
intensely regulated by comprehensive statutory schemes, including, but not limited to, the 
California Homeowner Bill of Rights.  (See, Civ. Code, § 2920, et seq.)  There are also federal 
statutory schemes that sometimes come into play, such as the federal Truth In Lending Act.  
Under plaintiff’s negligence theory, a lender could scrupulously comply with all applicable state 
and federal statutes and regulations, down to the finest detail, and still find itself liable to the 
borrower under a nebulous and inherently speculative negligence theory.  Absent a California 
Supreme Court decision favoring Alvarez over Lueras, the Court declines to recognize such 
a theory. 
 
 In addition to the element of duty, plaintiff has failed to allege an intelligible theory of 
causation and damages. 
 
 F. The Sixth Cause of Action (Negligent Misrepresentation). 
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 The Sixth Cause of Action is for negligent misrepresentation.  Specifically, plaintiff 
alleges that the CitiMortgage defendants misrepresented their intention to postpone foreclosure 
if defendants submitted an application for a loan modification. 
 
 The Court finds this cause of action perplexing.  The CitiMortgage defendants did in fact 
repeatedly postpone foreclosure, and no foreclosure sale was ever held.  Plaintiff has failed to 
state a cause of action. 
 
 G. The Seventh Cause of Action (Fraud). 
 
 The Seventh Cause of Action is for intentional fraud.  Plaintiff has failed to allege the 
elements of fraud with adequate particularity.  In particular, plaintiff has failed to intelligibly 
allege detrimental reliance and damages: no foreclosure sale was conducted. 
 
 H. The Eighth Cause of Action (The Rosenthal Act). 
 
 The Eighth Cause of Action is for violation of the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection 
Practices Act.  This cause of action lacks merit for the reason stated in the CitiMortgage 
defendants’ opening and reply papers: foreclosure is not debt collection activity. 
 
 I. The Ninth Cause of Action (UCL). 
 
 The Ninth Cause of Action is for violation of the Unfair Competition Law.  This cause of 
action lacks merit for two reasons. 
 
 First, plaintiff has failed to allege a qualifying “unlawful,” “unfair,” or “fraudulent” act.  
Second, plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing that plaintiff is entitled to the limited remedies 
available under the UCL: restitution, and injunctive relief. 
 
 J. The Tenth Cause of Action (Implied Covenant). 
 
 The Court has sustained the CitiMortgage defendants’ demurrer to plaintiff’s breach of 
contract causes of action.  Accordingly, the alleged contracts do not support a cause of action 
for breach of the implied covenant.  Insofar as plaintiff is relying on the original loan documents, 
the Court repeats that there is no common law obligation to negotiate a new contract.  (See, 
Racine & Laramie, Ltd. v. Department of Parks & Recreation (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1026, 
1031-32.) 
 
 K. Causation. 
 
 A key problem with plaintiff’s entire Second Amended Complaint is plaintiff’s failure to 
allege facts supporting a plausible theory of causation.  (See, Jenkins v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 
N.A. (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 497, 522-524.)  Plaintiff freely admits that he became unable to pay 
his three loans from his monthly income in April 2007, when defendant Marci Patera lost her job 
and subsequently became disabled.  (SAC, ¶ 21.)  This financial situation worsened when 
plaintiff lost his own job in January 2011, and was unable to find comparable work.  (SAC, ¶ 22.) 
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 Plaintiff has not alleged facts indicating that he had sufficient income following the loss of 
his job to fund a viable modification of his three loans in a way that would make economic sense 
for the CitiMortgage defendants.  Further, viably modifying the subject loans would appear to 
have become completely untenable as of October 2013, when defendant Patera — plaintiff’s co-
borrower and the co-owner of the subject residence — “refused to complete and sign the 
documents necessary for consideration of a loan modification or short sale.”  (SAC, ¶ 61.) 
 
 The Court has sympathy for plaintiff’s and defendant Patera’s financial difficulties.  
However, it is these difficulties, and not any misconduct on the part of the CitiMortgage 
defendants, that plaintiff’s own allegations indicate was the cause of plaintiff losing 
his residence. 
 

 

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO RESPOND TO BAGHDASSARIAN'S OPPOSITION 
FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 On November 17, 2016, defendant Marci Patera filed a reply memorandum that was also 
styled as a motion.  The Court denies the relief requested in that document. 
 
 First, Ms. Patera cites no legal authority for the proposition that she should be 
re-designated as a plaintiff in this action.  Second, Ms. Patera does not identify what “further 
pleadings” she wishes to file, and so the Court cannot evaluate whether it should grant leave to 
file such pleadings.  Finally, Ms. Patera’s request for a continuance is moot; the hearings have 
now been continued several times at Ms. Patera’s request, and also due to Ms. Patera’s 
unsuccessful attempt to remove this action to federal court. 
 
 Insofar as Ms. Patera’s motion might be construed as a request to file a complaint in 
intervention, the motion is denied for the reasons stated in the opposition papers filed by the 
CitiMortgage defendants.  Ms. Patera’s purported claims against the CitiMortgage defendants 
are barred by res judicata, and are further barred by the statute of limitations. 
 
 The Court has not considered the papers filed by Ms. Patera on Monday June 19, 2017, 
two court days before the hearing.  These papers are not timely, and in any event do not appear 
to relate directly to the matters on the June 21 law and motion calendar.  In the opening 
paragraph of the June 19 memorandum, Ms. Patera “states her intent to not litigate in this court 
reserving her claims for federal adjudication.”  (Memorandum, page 2, lines 6-7.)  The Court 
assumes that Ms. Patera does not intend to appear on June 21 to contest the Court’s tentative 
rulings, although she has the right to do so if she timely notifies the Court and opposing parties 
of her intent to do so, and of the issues to be argued. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY MARCI PATERA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant Marci Patera’s challenge under Code of Civil Procedure section 170.1 
is denied for lack proper service on the Court.  This renders moot Ms. Patera’s ancillary request 
for a stay of this action. 
 
 The Court has not considered the papers filed by Ms. Patera on Monday June 19, 2017, 
two court days before the hearing.  These papers are not timely, and in any event do not appear 
to relate directly to the matters on the June 21 law and motion calendar.  In the opening 
paragraph of the June 19 memorandum, Ms. Patera “states her intent to not litigate in this court 
reserving her claims for federal adjudication.”  (Memorandum, page 2, lines 6-7.)  The Court 
assumes that Ms. Patera does not intend to appear on June 21 to contest the Court’s tentative 
rulings, although she has the right to do so if she timely notifies the Court and opposing parties 
of her intent to do so, and of the issues to be argued. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-02611 
CASE NAME: BARTLETT VS. CITIBANK 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
May appear by CourtCall if preceding tentative rulings are not argued. 
 

 

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00051 
CASE NAME: 49ER COMMUNICATIONS INC. VS. TOWER WORKS INC. 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED DISCOVERY MOTION 
SET BY DEPT. 9 FROM ISSUE CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
From review of the motion and related documents, the Court has determined that it lacks 
the time and resources to thoroughly review and make rulings on the issues involved in these 
discovery disputes.  Therefore, Damien Morozumi, Esq. will be appointed under CCP 639 as 
discovery referee.  Formal written order will be forthcoming. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00487 
CASE NAME: CHALONER VS. OAKMONT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DEPO OF STONEMOR CALIF INC. 
FILED BY PEGGY CHALONER, ROBERT NIVEN, ROBERTA NIVEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar without prejudice – Discovery Facilitator Kennedy is resolving discovery disputes. 
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00487 
CASE NAME: CHALONER VS. OAKMONT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS AT DEPOSITION 
FILED BY SCI CALIFORNIA FUNERAL SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar without prejudice – Discovery Facilitator Kennedy is resolving discovery disputes. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00487 
CASE NAME: CHALONER VS. OAKMONT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER RE: DEPOSITION OF CUSTODIAN 
FILED BY SCI CALIFORNIA FUNERAL SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar without prejudice – Discovery Facilitator Kennedy is resolving discovery disputes. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00487 
CASE NAME: CHALONER VS. OAKMONT 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY SCI CALIFORNIA FUNERAL SERVICES, INC., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to July 5, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00851 
CASE NAME: BATTLE VS. HARBORVIEW MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS AGAINST PLAINTIFFS 
FILED BY ROUNDPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: *   
 
Vacated.  Dismissal with prejudice filed on June 16, 2017. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01460 
CASE NAME: MENASCO VS. KILARR 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of MENASCO 
FILED BY CONNIE KILARR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On March 3, 2017, the court sustained in part and overruled in part defendant’s demurrer to 
plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint.  Any amended pleading was supposed to be filed on or 
before March 17, 2017.   
 
On March 29, 2017, plaintiff filed a proof of service of an Amended Complaint (presumably the 
Second Amended Complaint) served on March 17, 2017.  However, the court’s file does not 
contain any amended complaint filed in response to the court’s order of March 3, 2017.  
 
On May 8, 2017, defendant filed a new demurrer and motion to strike, apparently to the 
complaint that was served on March 17, 2017, although the demurrer and motion to strike refer 
to the First Amended Complaint, not the Second Amended Complaint. 
 
The court cannot rule on the current demurrer or motion to strike without having a copy of the 
challenged pleading before it.  Therefore, on or before June 28, 2017, plaintiff shall file whatever 
complaint he served on March 17, 2017.  The current demurrer and motion to strike are hereby 
continued to July 12, 2017 at 9 a.m. 
 
In the future, plaintiff’s counsel shall number his complaints sequentially (e.g., “First Amended 
Complaint,” “Second Amended Complaint”). 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01460 
CASE NAME: MENASCO VS. KILARR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY CONNIE KILARR, JERRY KILARR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 12. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01607 
CASE NAME: WERNER VS. NORTH AMERICAN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER COMPELLING FURTHER RESPONSES 
FILED BY PHILIP WERNER, STEPHEN M. TAMCHIN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation to 7/5/17 at 9:00 a.m. in Dept. 9. 
 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   06/21/17 

 
 

- 11 - 

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00247 
CASE NAME: DAI VS. MURPHY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ZHAN KUN DAI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  First Amended Complaint shall be filed and served within 20 days from 
the date of this hearing. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00321 
CASE NAME: HSBC BANK VS. WELLS FARGO 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
SET BY HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On March 6, 2017 Plaintiff HSBC Bank USA, National Association as Trustee for the JP Morgan 
Trust 2007-A1, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates (“Plaintiff” or “HSBC Bank”) filed a 
Complaint for (1) cancellation of instruments; (2) slander of title; (3) equitable subrogation; (4) 
injunctive relief; and (5) declaratory relief. On May 9, 2017 Plaintiff filed an Ex Parte Application 
for Temporary Restraining Order (“TRO”). The Court issued an Order granting Plaintiff’s TRO 
application and set an Order to Show Cause (“OSC”) hearing regarding a preliminary injunction 
for April 19, 2017. That hearing was continued to June 21, 2017.  

Request for Judicial Notice 

Plaintiff Requests Judicial Notice (“HSBC RJN”) of several records of the County of Contra 
Costa Recorder’s Office as well as the Order granting Plaintiff’s ex parte application for a 
temporary restraining order. This Request is unopposed. The Request is granted. Evid. Code 
§§ 452, 453. 

Defendant Requests Judicial Notice (“Wells Fargo RJN”) of several records of the County of 
Contra Costa Recorder’s Office. This Request is unopposed. The Request is granted. Evid. 
Code §§ 452, 453. 

Standard 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. “An injunction properly 
issues only where the right to be protected is clear, injury is impending and so immediately likely 
as only to be avoided by issuance of the injunction.” Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian Church v. 
California Presbytery (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1069, 1084. 

The burden is on Plaintiff to show all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary 
injunction. O'Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 CA4th 1452, 1481.  

“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
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interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

Here, in the First Amended Complaint, Plaintiff alleges causes of action for (1) cancellation of 
instruments; (2) equitable subrogation; (3) injunctive relief; and (4) declaratory relief. Plaintiff’s 
primary allegation is that the Wells Fargo Deed of Trust was extinguished when it received the 
payoff amount in connection with the 2004 Placer escrow. Complaint at ¶ 24. As a 
consequence, Plaintiff argues, “[t]he Wells Fargo Deed of Trust is an illegal encumbrance on the 
Property that constitutes a cloud on the title to the Property.” Complaint at ¶ 25. 

Factual Background 

This case involves the real property located at 6 Woodside Court, Danville, CA 94506 
(the “Property”) purchased by Thomas H. Vetter and Karen Kealey Vetter (the “Vetters”) 
Complaint at ¶ 7.  

The Vetters have a complex borrowing history against the Property. 

In or around August of 2000, the Vetters obtained an $855,000 loan (the “First Loan”) from 
Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corporation, secured by the Property in first lien position. Id. In or 
around August of 2000 the Vetters obtained a second loan from Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, 
NA secured by the Property in the amount of $171,000 (the “Second Loan”). Complaint at ¶ 8. 
In or around October 2000, the Vetters obtained a third loan from Wells Fargo Bank, NA, 
secured by the Property, in the amount of $100,000 (the “Third Loan”). Behind these loans, 
the Vetters obtained a home equity line of credit (“HELOC”) from Wells Fargo secured against 
the Property. Complaint at ¶ 10. 

The Vetters paid off the Third Loan on or about November 2001 and the reconveyance was 
recorded on November 13, 2001. Complaint at ¶ 11. 

The Vetters later opened an escrow with First American Title Company (“First American”) to 
refinance the First Loan from Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corporation. Complaint at ¶ 12. The 
Vetters obtained a loan from Secured Bankers Mortgage Company in the amount of $999,900 
secured by the Property (the “Secured Bankers Loan”). Complaint at ¶ 12. As part of the First 
American escrow, Secured Bankers Mortgage Company paid off the First Loan in exchange for 
the Secured Bankers Loan becoming the new First Deed of Trust secured against the Property. 
Complaint at ¶¶ 12, 13.  

A deed of reconveyance of the Second Loan was also recorded on May 29, 2003. Complaint 
at ¶ 14. 

The Vetters opened another escrow on or about May of 2004 with Placer Title Company 
(“Placer”) to refinance the existing HELOC from Wells Fargo with a loan from National City Bank 
in the amount of $303,000. Complaint at ¶ 15. As part of the Placer escrow, Wells Fargo sent 
Placer a demand statement for the HELOC in the amount of $164,587.05 (the “Demand 
Statement”). Complaint at ¶ 16. The amount included the principal balance, termination fee of 
$500.00, lien release and recording fee of $45, and other necessary fees. Id. As part of the 
Placer escrow, Wells Fargo received a check for $164,765.21 (for the principal amount plus 
additional interest as well as fees) in satisfaction of the HELOC based on the payoff demand 
provided. Complaint at ¶ 18. As part of the Placer escrow, the loan from National City Bank was 
secured by a deed of trust against the Property, second to the Secured Bankers Loan first deed 
of trust. Complaint at ¶ 19. The Vetters later financed this loan by obtaining a loan from 
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Guaranty Residential Lending (“Guaranty Residential”). Complaint at ¶ 20. On or about 
September 2004, the Vetters opened another escrow with Placer to refinance the Guaranty 
Residential loan with a loan from Chase. Id. Chase loaned $1,100,000 to the Vetters and 
deposited $1,100,000 with Placer to pay off Guaranty Residential. Id. A full reconveyance of the 
Guaranty Residential loan was recorded on October 6, 2004. Id. At this time, Chase believed 
that its loan was secured by a first deed of trust against the Property, because it had paid off the 
first lien by Secured Bankers Loan and because it believed that the HELOC had been paid off 
and reconveyed. Id. 

The HELOC was not frozen, canceled, or reconveyed, however. Complaint at ¶ 21. Wells Fargo 
recorded a Notice of Default on November 15, 2016. Complaint at ¶ 22. Until Chase received 
the Notice of Default, it was unaware that the HELOC had not been reconveyed. Id.  

In July 2012 Chase’s successor by merger assigned the Chase deed of trust to Plaintiff. Wells 
Fargo RJN, Ex. J. The Vetters defaulted on the Chase Loan in October 2015. Wells Fargo RJN, 
Ex. K. Plaintiff initiated foreclosure proceedings by recording its own Notice of Default on March 
25, 2016. Id. On March 2, 2017 Wells Fargo recorded a Notice of Trustee’s Sale and set a 
trustee’s sale date of March 29, 2017. Wells Fargo RJN, Ex. M. That sale was postponed and 
ultimately enjoined after Plaintiff obtained a Temporary Restraining Order on March 9, 2017. 

Analysis 

Balancing the Relative Harms 

A showing of irreparable injury (an injury not compensable in damages) is ordinarily treated as a 
prerequisite for injunctive relief. See Lezama v. Justice Court (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 15, 21 
(prerequisite to injunctive relief are a showing of an inadequate remedy at law and of a serious 
risk of irreparable harm); Gleaves v. Waters (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 413, 417 (“[a]n injunction is 
an extraordinary remedy which requires a showing of threatened irreparable injury and the 
inadequacy of other remedies at law.”); and Tiburon v. Northwestern P.R. Co. (1970) 4 
Cal.App.3d 160, 179 (same). 

Plaintiff argues that money damages would be inadequate because “[i]f Wells Fargo sells the 
Property to satisfy its lien even though the HELOC Deed of Trust should have a junior position 
to the Chase Deed of Trust, HSBC will lose its $1.1 million security interest in the Property.” 
Mot. at 5:13-15. Plaintiff relies on Glynn v. Marquette for the proposition that “all real property is 
unique” and that “money damages are inadequate.” (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 277, 280. Marquette 
dealt with specific performance in a land sale contract, however, and Plaintiff is not the 
purchaser, it is the lender. Its interest in the Property is merely pecuniary.  

Furthermore, as Defendant notes, Plaintiff has other remedies at law. Specifically, the Chase 
deed of trust provides that Plaintiff may “pay[ ] any sums secured by a lien which has priority 
over [its] security instrument” which then “become the additional debt of Borrower secured by 
this Security Instrument.” Wells Fargo RJN, Ex. H at 7 ¶ 9. As a consequence, to avoid 
extinguishment of its deed of trust, Plaintiff could pay the sums secured by the Wells Fargo 
deed of trust and recover them from the Vetters.  

Because Plaintiff has only monetary damages and other remedies at law, it has not met its 
burden to show irreparable harm.  

Likelihood of Success on the Merits 
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Because of the absence of irreparable harm, Plaintiff must make a greater showing of likely 
success on the merits in order to demonstrate that it is entitled to a preliminary injunction. 
See NewLife Sciences, LLC v. Weinstock (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 676, 686 (“the greater the 
plaintiff's showing on one [factor], the less must be shown on the other [factor] to support an 
injunction.”) (quoting Butt v. State of California (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668, 677-78). The Plaintiff has 
not met this burden, as discussed further, below. 

Cancellation of Instruments 

Civil Code section 3412 provides a “written instrument, in respect to which there is a reasonable 
apprehension that if left outstanding it may cause serious injury to a person against whom it is 
void or voidable, may, upon his application, be so adjudged, and ordered to be delivered up or 
canceled.” Thus, to plead a right to cancellation under this section, a plaintiff must allege the 
instrument is “void or voidable” and would cause “serious injury” if not canceled. Saterbak v. 
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 808, 818-819. Further, a plaintiff must 
allege specific facts, “not mere conclusions, showing the apparent validity of the instrument 
designated, and point out the reason for asserting that it is actually invalid.” Ephraim v. 
Metropolitan Trust Co. (1946) 28 Cal.2d 824, 833-834; accord, Wolfe v. Lipsy (1985) 163 
Cal.App.3d 633, 638 (“[t]o state a cause of action to remove a cloud [under Civil Code section 
3412], instead of pleading in general terms that the defendant claims an adverse interest, the 
plaintiff must allege, inter alia, facts showing actual invalidity of the apparently valid instrument 
or piece of evidence”), disapproved on other grounds, Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross 
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 26, 35-36. 

As a threshold matter, Defendant argues that the four year statute of limitations period under 
Code Civ. Proc. § 343 bars Plaintiff’s claim. In response, Plaintiff argues that as it is not a party 
to the HELOC, it had no reason to know of all the transactions between Wells Fargo and the 
Vetters. The Court agrees. Code of Civil Procedure § 343 does not operate to bar Plaintiff’s 
cancellation of instruments claim. 

Plaintiff’s basis for its challenge to the validity of Wells Fargo’s deed of trust is its contention that 
Wells Fargo wrongfully failed to reconvey its deed of trust “as agreed to and required by law.” 
Complaint at ¶ 21. Defendant argues that Plaintiff cannot establish that Wells Fargo was 
obligated under the “terms and conditions” of the HELOC to reconvey the Wells deed of trust in 
May 2004 and adduced evidence that the Vetters did not, in fact, intend to terminate their line of 
credit. Defendant notes that the Demand Statement was not fully executed and adduced 
evidence that the Vetters were credit back the termination and lien release fee.  

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that it is likely to prevail on its claim for cancellation of 
instruments. 

Equitable Subrogation 

“As applied in the real property context, equitable subrogation provides an exception to the ‘first 
in time, first in right’ system of lien priorities where equity requires a different result.” Bank of 
New York Mellon v. Citibank, N.A. (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 935, 948. The elements of the doctrine 
of equitable subrogation are “[o]ne who advances money to pay off an encumbrance on realty at 
the instance of either the owner of the property or the holder of the encumbrance, either on the 
express understanding, or under circumstances from which an understanding will be implied, 
that the advance made is to be secured by a first lien on the property, is not a mere volunteer; 
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and in the event the new security is for any reason not a first lien on the property, the holder of 
such security, if not chargeable with culpable and inexcusable neglect, will be subrogated to the 
rights of the prior encumbrancer under the security held by him, unless the superior or equal 
equities of others would be prejudiced thereby, and to this end equity will set aside a 
cancellation of such security, and revive the same for his benefit.” Smith v. State Sav. & Loan 
Ass’n (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 1092, 1096 (quoting Katsivalis v. Serrano Reconveyance Co. 
(1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 200, 210). 

Here Plaintiff alleges that it “paid $1,026,458.20 in order to obtain a reconveyance of Guaranty 
Residential loan which was secured by a lien senior to the Wells Fargo Deed of Trust” 
(Complaint at ¶ 29) and that “Wells Fargo would be unjustly enriched if it has a security interest 
in the Property senior to Plaintiff.” Complaint at ¶ 30. Motion at 4:15-27. Defendant argues that 
this loan was in fact junior in priority to the Wells Deed of Trust and that Plaintiff has failed to put 
forward any admissible evidence that would support Plaintiff’s argument that Chase “expected 
the Chase deed of Trust to be a first deed of trust secured against the Property.” The Court has 
reviewed Plaintiff’s evidence and found it to be inadequate to establish that it is likely to prevail 
on its claim for equitable subrogation. 

Declaratory Relief 

Declaratory relief is available to “[a]ny person interested under a written instrument … who 
desires a declaration of his or her rights or duties with respect to another, or in respect to, in, 
over or upon property … in cases of actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of 
the respective parties … .” Code Civ. Proc., § 1060; see Maguire v. Hibernia S. & L. Soc. (1944) 
23 Cal.2d 719, 728 (“[a] complaint for declaratory relief is legally sufficient if it sets forth facts 
showing the existence of an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the 
respective parties under a written instrument and requests that these rights and duties be 
adjudged by the court”); Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 615. 

This cause of action is derivative of Plaintiff’s other claims, and as discussed above, Plaintiff has 
not demonstrated it is likely to prevail on its other claims. As a consequence, Plaintiff has not 
demonstrated that it is likely to prevail on its claim for declaratory relief. 

Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00361 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS VS. 21st MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY 21ST MORTGAGE CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar, amended complaint filed. 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00361 
CASE NAME: WILLIAMS VS. 21st MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 
FILED BY 21st MORTGAGE CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar, amended complaint filed. 
 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00598 
CASE NAME: REDDY VS. YOSEMITE CAPITAL, LLC 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: OSC RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
SET BY PURUSHOTHAM REDDY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The hearing is continued by the Court to June 28, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., in Department 9. 
 
 Plaintiff and plaintiff’s counsel of record, Sean M. Patrick, have not complied with the 
Court’s order of May 3, 2017.  The Court ordered as follows: “Mr. Patrick must withdraw the 
‘Notice of Limited Scope Representation’ or substitute back out of this case.”  Neither of these 
two options was exercised.  The Court’s computer docket still shows Mr. Patrick as plaintiff’s 
sole attorney of record, but the First Amended Complaint filed on May 24 shows plaintiff as 
appearing in pro per.  As the Court previously indicated, this is not acceptable. 
 
 Further, in the Supplemental Declaration filed on May 24, plaintiff stated as follows: 
“I will correct the issue of the fee waiver by withdrawing my fee waiver and have the SAI Trust 
issue payment according.”  This has not been done: there is no withdrawal of the fee waiver on 
file, and plaintiff has not paid the fees owed to the Court.  These fees are as follows: 
the $ 435.00 fee for commencing a regular civil action, and the $ 60.00 fee for bringing an 
ex parte application.  The total due is $ 495.00. 
 
 If these deficiencies are not corrected by the close of business on Friday June 23, 
the Court will (1) dissolve the temporary restraining order, (2) drop the pending OSC from 
calendar, and (3) dismiss this entire civil action without prejudice. 
 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-00201 
CASE NAME: FARMERS VS. G&K 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE DEF'S ANSWER 
FILED BY FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  The Answer is stricken and default entered against defendant. 
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0671 
CASE NAME: THE BANK OF NEW YORK VS. NASIRA MOJADDEDI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS FILED BY 
NASIRA MOJADDEDI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by Court to 7/26/17 to allow for terms of stipulation filed 6/16/17 to be 
complied with so a dismissal of the entire action can be filed.  
 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0815 
CASE NAME: APIS MANAGEMENT LLC 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY APIS MANAGEMENT, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The transfer is approved based on the Court’s understanding that the value of the Petitioner’s 
structured settlement payments of $125,000.00 is being sold for the amount of $102,000; 
further, that Petitioner will continue to receive monthly payments of $7,605.40 through 5/1/18.  
Order may be submitted accordingly. 
 

  

23.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC15-00561 
CASE NAME: MARIA CASTRO-CAUDILLO VS. SAVE MARTS 
ISSUE CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required. 
 

 

24.  TIME:  10:00   CASE#: MSC15-00561 
CASE NAME: MARIA CASTRO-CAUDILLO VS. SAVE MARTS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
FILED BY SAVE MARTS SUPERMARKETS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Plaintiff’s expert witness, Zachary M. Moore, shall be present in person. Mr. Moore 
shall submit to an examination under Evidence Code section 402, so that the Court may 
determine the admissibility of his opinions concerning the allegedly negligent condition of 
defendant’s premises.  
 
 The Court finds Mr. Moore’s opposition declaration, filed on April 21, 2017, amateurish 
and unpersuasive. The lengthy paraphrasing of deposition testimony and declarations is not 
helpful to the Court. (Moore Dec., ¶ 8 and ¶ 9.) The opinion stated in paragraph 12, that 
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defendant was negligent in failing to touch every square inch of floor in a 65,000 square foot 
retail space with a push broom — every hour — is patently absurd.  
 
 This leaves paragraphs 10 and 11 of the declaration, in which Mr. Moore offers the 
opinion that the floor was unreasonably slippery. The Court is not as impressed as Mr. Moore 
by the use of an “English XL Variable Incidence Tribometer,” given that Mr. Moore never 
explains how it is used. And the Court is troubled by the fact that Mr. Moore apparently tested 
a section of floor several feet away from the place where plaintiff fell, and misleadingly gave 
the Court only the “wet slip resistance index values,” not the values for a dry condition of the 
floor. (See, Beyer Dec., filed on 4-28-17, ¶¶ 7-9 and ¶ 15.) Further, Mr. Moore apparently did not 
inquire into the crucially important factor of floor care maintenance at the time of the incident. 
(Id., at ¶¶ 10-14.) 
  
 After the section 402 hearing, the Court will hear oral argument on the motion for 
summary judgment, and will likely take it under submission. If the Court is not persuaded that 
Mr. Moore’s opinions are competent expert witness testimony, the motion will likely be granted. 

 

 

 


